COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS

SUFFOLK, ss. 				                BUILDING CODE APPEALS BOARD								    DOCKET NO.: 11-970
______________________________
 					)
Scott Clawson,			)
Appellant 		                        )
					)
v.					)
					)				 
Town of Halifax,	            	)
Appellees		                        )
______________________________)

BOARD’S RULING ON APPEAL

Introduction

	This matter came before the State Building Code Appeals Board (“Board”) on appellant’s appeal filed pursuant to G.L. c.143, §100 and 780 CMR 122.1.  In accordance with 780 CMR 122.3 the appellant petitioned the Board to make interpretations and grant a variance based on the Seventh Edition of the Massachusetts State Building Code (“Code”).  

	The appellant requested that the Board make an interpretation as to whether or not a CSL is required for this project, make an interpretation as to whether or not construction controls are required for this project, and to grant a variance from the windload requirements of the State Building Code.  The appellant was represented by Attorney Robert Galvin.  Thomas Millias, Building inspector for the Town of Halifax appeared on behalf of the appellees.  All witnesses were duly sworn.  

Procedural History

The Board convened a public hearing on February 15, 2011, in accordance with G.L.c. 30A, §§10 & 11; G.L.c. 143, §100; 801 CMR 1.02; and 780 CMR 122.3.  All interested parties were provided with an opportunity to testify and present evidence to the Board.
	
Findings of Fact

	This matter turns on the review of the applicable provisions of the State Building Code.  The Board bases the following findings upon the testimony presented at the hearing.  There is substantial evidence to support the following findings:

1. The property at issue is located at 21 Plymouth St., Halifax, MA.
2. The proposed renovations to the subject property include an addition to an existing facility of 14 additional horse stalls.
3. The existing facility currently houses 28 horse stalls and an indoor riding ring.

Exhibits

The following Exhibits were entered into evidence at the hearing on this matter and reviewed by the Board:

Exhibit 1:  Application for Appeal.
Exhibit 2:  9 Photographs of Building
Exhibit 3:  Sketch Plan of Building

Analysis

A.  Jurisdiction of the Board

There is no question that the Board has jurisdiction to hear this case. The governing statute provides that:
 
[bookmark: OLE_LINK1][bookmark: OLE_LINK2]Whoever is aggrieved by an interpretation, order, requirement, direction or failure to act by any state or local agency or any person or state or local agency charged with the administration or enforcement of the state building code or any of its rules and regulations, except any specialized codes as described in section ninety-six, may within forty-five days after the service of notice thereof appeal from such interpretation, order, requirement, direction, or failure to act to the appeals board.      G.L. c.143, §100.  

The issues giving rise to this matter directly implicate provisions of the Code.  As such, this Board has jurisdiction to decide this case pursuant to G.L. c. 143, §100.

B. State Building Code requirements

The issues are whether the proposed renovation requires a Construction Supervisor License (CSL), whether the proposed renovations require “construction controls” and whether to grant a variance to the windload requirements of the State Building Code.  

According to 780 CMR 108.3.5.2, Exemption #3, no construction supervisor’s license is required for “agricultural buildings which are not open to the public or otherwise made available for public use.” 780 CMR 108.3.5.2.  In this case, the issue is whether or not the facility is an agricultural building and whether it is open to the public.

The appellant testified that the facility in question is used only by people who board their horses.  The appellant stated that horse shows are held in the summer in the outside area only.  The appellant asserted that people attending events are not allowed to walk through the barns because they are for private horses, privately owned, and owners don’t want strangers visiting.  The appellant stated that the horse show facility is separate from the boarding operations.  The appellant asserted that the property is a farm and is an agricultural use of property, citing case law that has stated that a commercial riding facility is a farm.  The appellant testified that the facility is not open to the public, that a person can rent a stable, and that the facility houses only horses and horse related products.

The building official testified that this is a large operation with many shows and many people passing through the property, that another entity leases the building and that the facility’s literature led him to believe that the facility gets a large amount of traffic and that it is open to the public.  The building official also testified that when he cited the appellant that he was considering the facility a commercial enterprise, that it is a huge facility with tremendous crowds and that it is accessible to the public.

The other relevant Code provision states, “The following structures are exempt from the requirements of 780 CMR 116.0: 3. Any building used exclusively for farm purposes (this exemption does not apply if the building is to be used for large assemblies of people or uses other than farm purposes);” 780 CMR 116.1, Exemption 3.  The issue related to this section is whether the structure is used exclusively for farm purposes and whether or not it is used for large groups of people.

[bookmark: IE466F1C2FD5A11DF8CBAC9CA129713F6][bookmark: IE466F1C0FD5A11DF8CBAC9CA129713F6]The appellant testified that during events people are not allowed to enter the barn without permission from people operating the barn and that on average there are 10-15 people in the facility at one time and 20 people at a maximum.

Based on the testimony of the parties, the Board made an interpretation that a CSL is required, an interpretation that construction controls are not required, and denied the request for a variance to the windload requirements of the Code.

Conclusion

A motion was made by Jacob Nunnemacher and seconded by Alexander MacLeod to make an interpretation for purposes of 780 CMR 108.3.5.2 Exemptions from CSL Requirement that this is an agricultural building and that it is open to the public and therefore it requires a CSL.

A motion was made by Jacob Nunnemacher and seconded by Alexander MacLeod to make an interpretation for purposes of 780 CMR 116.1 #3 that the Board believes this is a farm/agricultural building and from testimony provided by the owner the Board does not find that there are large assemblies of people or other uses of the building and that provided that there are not more than 30 people in the building at one time then controlled construction is not required.

A motion was made by Jacob Nunnemacher and seconded by Alexander MacLeod to DENY the variance request to exempt the facility from the wind load requirements of the Code.
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Any person aggrieved by a decision of the State Building Code Appeals Board may appeal to Superior Court in accordance with G.L. c.30A, §14 within 30 days of receipt of this decision.


DATED:  March 8, 2011
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